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BOND ~L~CTION : Voters r esiaine in a special road district 
which includes a part 01 a township may vote In 
bonds for township road purposes . 

~r . Geo . E. Lapes, 
Clerk , County Court, 
Grundy County, 
'1 r enton, ~.J.!ssouri . 

uear Sir: 

w1e wish to acknowledge your letter of recent date 
wherein you state· as f ollows: 

"I have t he honor , at the direction 
and request of the County Court or 
Grundy County, ~ .. issouri, to seek an 
opinion conoerninb a township bond 
i csue involvinL the facts hereinafter 
set forth . 

Grundy County is under township 
orgenization. Jefferson township 
is located in Grundy County. Gees ' 
Creek rtoad uistrict includes a 
portion of Jeff erson to~mship-­
t his special road district has 
never issued bondn , and has no 
bonded indebtedness . 
The r equired nULlb c.r or voters or 
J efferson township, have presented 
a petition to the County Court , re­
questing t hat an election be hel d for 
t he issuance of bonds --this petition 
was properly submitted i n accord­
ance with the terms and provisions 
of Section 7950 of the Revised 
Statutes of (1929) . 
The election is to be held day 15th. 

,,ill you please i nform us a s to the 
followine questions . ~1 ) ~an voters r e­
sidi nb in both leffcrs~n township and 
~hat portion of ~ees ' Cr~~~ District 
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located in the to~.~ship , vote on the 
bond issue, ar shoula t ue voters be con­
tined to those vmo reside i n that por­
tion of Jef1erson township not included 
i n the Gees ' Creek District? (2) Is it 
proper tor the County Court to treat all 
of that portion of Jefferson township , 
which is not in the Gees ' Creek District , 
as a separat e township t or all road pur­
poses; and to de~l with it a s though it 
w~re a separate to~nship and di d not in­
clude t he Gees ' Cr eek ~oad Vistrict?" 

Section 7960, h . &. ~. 1929, provides t hat road 
bonds ~y be issued by the board or commissioners tor special 
road districts and by county courts tor townships , in part , 
as follows: 

"The board ot co~ssioners or any · 
special road district organized . 
and incorporated under t he laws of . 
t his state, for ~nd on behalf of s uch 
district , and t he county courts ot the · 
severa l counties, on behalf or any 
township in their respective counties, · 
are hereby authorized to issue road 
bonda • • • . " 

Section 7961, R. S . ~o . 1929 , provides how an election 
shall be held tor the issuance of roa d bonds, in part, a s 
fo llows: 

" 'lbenever t he bourd of col.iiW.issioners 
of any special r oad district proposes 
t o issue bonds tor road purposes, they · 
shall order an election t o be held 
tor t hat purpose; and whenever twenty 
l egal voters of any township shall 
til e with the clerk of the county court 
wherein t he township is located a 
petition in ~itin~ askinG that bonds 
for road p urposes be issued tor and 
on behalf or such township , it shall 
be t he duty of the court to order an 
election to be held in such tO\.~nship 
upon the question of issuin~ bonds . 
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• • • • Provi ded , t hat no person 
shall be permitted t o vote at such 
election \ ho would not be qual ified t o 
vote at a general election were a 
general election hel d on that day. 
It it shall appear that two- thirds or 
t he voters votinr at such election 
on said question shal l have voted in 
favor of the issuance of sa id bonds , 
t he board or commi ss i oners or the 
spec ia l roa d district , or the count y 
court, as the case may be, sha l l order 
and direct the execution of the bonds 
for and on behalf or such special road 
di stri ct or to~tnship, a nd shall provide 
for the l evy and col lection·of a direct 
annual t ax upon a l l the t axabl e property 
in said district or township suff icient 
t o provide for the p ayment of the 
pri ncipal and interest or the bonds so 
authorized as they respectivel y become 
due . " 

Section 7964 , R. s . ~ •. 1929 , provi des as follows : 

" The four next precedinb sections , 
to- wit : sections 7960 , 7961 , 7962 
and 7963 , rt . s . 1929 , shal l not 
appl y to any township , the whole or 
any part of which is included in a 
special road district tha t has i ssued 
bonds , the whole or any part of which 
are outstanainb and unpaid; nor shall 
said sections apply to a ny special 
road district which includes the whole 
or any part of a ny township which has 
issued bonds for road p urposes , the 
whole or any part or which bonds are 
outstnnding and unpai d , nor shal l said 
sections appl y to any special road 
district which includes t he whol e or any 
part or t he territory or any other 
s pec ial road district which has i ncurred 
an indebtedness evidenced by an i ssue 
or bonds , the whole or a ny part or which 
are outstanding and unpaid . " 
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Section 9764, supra, :1 eco{:,l'l.izes that a township UliY 
include the whole or any part of a special road distric t 
by specifica lly providinc that Sec~ions 7960 and 7961, supra , 
aLOnb others, shall not appl y to any township, the whole or 
any part of which is included i n a special road district that 
ha s issued bonds . ./e are advised that Gees' CreeK Road 
District, which includes a part of· Jeffers on to\vnship, has 
never voted bonds , so that Sections 7960 and 7961, supra , 
~ng others , clearl y apply. 

In calling an election to i ssue bonds for r oad pur­
poses it is neces sary t hat tre Grundy County Court, on 
behalf of Jefferson township, have filed T~th the Clerk or 
t he Court a petition of t went y l egal voters of the township, 
a~d that t wo-thirds of the voters voti ng a t such election 
on the question vote i n favor of the issuance of the bonds . 

,/e are ot the opinion that t he voters residing in 
both J efferson township and that portion of the Gees' Creek 
Road Ui strict loca t ed in the townshi p should vote on the 
bond issue, since a qualified voter, under the afore~entioned 
statut e , does not forfeit his privile~es and duties under the 
township or~anization l aw by also coruinb within a speci a l 
road district . 

Lie are further of the opinion that the County Court 
should not treat that portion of J effer son township that is 
not in Gees ' CreeA ~oad ~istriot as a separate townshi p for 
all road purposes . Jer~ erson township and those that come 
\Ylthi n its operQtion as a pol itical unit do not lose t heir 
identity by a l so bein& a part of the specie.~ road district . 

Yours very trul y , 

.u..AX , ASSU1..~ ... .AU , 
As cistant At t orney General . 

APPhOVED: 

J'. l!. . TJ~YLOR , 
(Acting) Attorney General. 
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